PUBLIC NOTICE INTENT TO FILL THE VACANCY OF POWESHIEK COUNTY TREASURER

The office of the Poweshiek County Treasurer will be vacant on June 30, 2025. The Poweshiek County Board of Supervisors intends to fill this vacancy by appointment as authorized by Iowa Code 69.14A(2)(a) until the next pending election as defined in section 69.12. The appointment will be effective July 1, 2025.

Electors of Poweshiek County have the right to file a petition under Iowa Code 69.14A to request that the vacancy be filled by a special election. The petition shall be filed within 14 days of the appointment and shall meet the requirements Iowa Code 331.306, which in part states the petition must be signed by a number equal or greater than at least ten (10%) percent of the votes cast in the County for the office of President at the preceding General Election, which equals 1,002 signatures.

Letters of Interest and Resumes will be accepted by the Poweshiek County Board of Supervisors to fill the vacancy of Poweshiek County Treasurer. Successful applicants must be detail-oriented and have organizational skills, computer skills, and customer service skills. Experience in a supervisory position and knowledge in finance is preferred. Please submit a letter of interest and resume to Poweshiek County Auditor's Office, 302 E. Main St, PO Box 57, Montezuma, IA 50171, or email to meilander@poweshiekcounty.org by 4:00 p.m., Friday, May 2, 2025. Postmark does not count, and emails must be in the inbox by 4:00 p.m. Applicants must be residents of Poweshiek County for at least sixty (60) days before the time of appointment. Call 641-623-5443 with any questions.